APPENDIX B — AIR QUALITY URBEMIS MODEL DATA



Page:; 1
12/21/2009 8:54:35 AM
Urbemis 2007 Version 9.2.4

Combined Annual Emissions Reports {Tons/Year)
File Name: C:\Documents and Settings\Owner\Desktop\Rocklin\Rocklin General Plan Update - 2008 Conditions.urb924
Project Name: Rocklin General Plan Update - 2008 Conditions
Project Location: Placer County APCD
On-Road Vehicle Emissions Based on: Version : Emfac2007 V2.3 Nov 1 2006
Off-Road Vehicle Emissions Based on: OFFROAD2007

Summary Report:

AREA SOURCE EMISSION ESTIMATES

ROG NOx co SQ2 PM10 PM2.5
TOTALS {tons/year, unmitigated} 431.07 67.74 1.004.77 2.82 148.73 141.22
OPERATIONAL {VEHICLE) EMISSION ESTIMATES

BOQG NOx [ele] S02 EM1CG PM2.5
TOTALS (fons/year, unmitigated) 706.40 1,026.94 8,181.96 543 978.72 191.59
SUM OF AREA SOURCE AND OPERATIONAL EMISSHON ESTIMATES

RCG NOx co SQ2 PM19 PM2.5
TOTALS (fonsfyear, unmitigated) 1,137.47 1,084 .68 9,186.73 8.25 1,125.45 332.81

Appendix B

550,862.48

coz2

638,361.10
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Page: 2
121212009 8:54:35 AM

Area Source Unmitigated Detail Report:

AREA SOURCE EMISSION ESTIMATES Annual Tons Per Year, Unmitigated

Source
Natural Gas
Hearth
Landscape
Consumer Products
Architectural Coatings

TOTALS (tons/year, unmitigated)

Appendix B

ROG

3.83

173.49-

12.12
187.82
53.81

431.07

NOx jeie]
50.05 24.27
17.06 912.37

0.63 68.13
67.74 1,004.77

Area Source Changes o Defaults

146.45

0.18

146,73

0.08
140.95

0.8

141.22

cO2
63,344.74
24,052.67

101.21

87,498.62
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Page: 3
12/21/2009 B:54:35 AM

Operational Unmitigated Detail Report:

OPERATIONAL EMISSION ESTIMATES Annual Tons Per Year, Unmitigated

Source
Singie family housing
Apartmenis fow rise
Condoftownhouse general
Mobile home park
Free-standing discaunt stere
Regnk shop. center
Home improvement superstore
Supermarket
Genera! office bulkding
Office park
Warehouse
Industrial park
Manufacturing

TOTALS (tonsfyear, unmitigated)

Operational Settings:

Daes naot include correction for passby frips
Does not include double counting adjustment for internal trips
Analysis Year: 2008 Season: Annual

Emfac: Version : Emfac2007 V2.3 Nov 1 2008

Appendix B

RCG
283.53
66.80

13.95

4.63

69.72
53.66
37.53
126.48
10.94
11.70
5.85
16.64
4.97

706.40

NOX
402.50
92.56
19.33
B8:21
105.78
81.08
56.27
193.06
15.77
16.90
7.81
23.20
6.47

1,026.94

co
3,256.77
748.91

156.39

50.26-

826.94
633.86
439.89
1,509.21
125.66
135:59
61.03
18553
51.92

8,181.96

s02
215
0.49
0.10
0.03
0.58
043
0.30
1.0%
0.08
0.09

0.04

0.03

543

PM10
384.36
88.39
18.46
5:93
100.56
77.08
53.49
183:53
15.04
16.14
7.42

22.14

97872

PM25
75.29
17.31

3.62

19.67

1047
35.90
2.94

318,

1.45
4.33
1.21

191.59

CcOoz2

217,299.99

49,969.15.

10,434.39
3,353.79
56,291.40
43,148.03
29,944 .37
102,735.3%

8,465.89

9,103.07

4,154.12
12,477.26
3,485.71

550.862.48
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12/21/2009 8:54:35 AM

Land Use Type

Single famity housing
Apartments low rise
Condo/townhouse general
Mobile home park
Free-standing discount store
Regni shop. center

Home improvement superstore
Supermarket

General office building
Office park

Warehouse

industrial park

Manufacturing

Vehicle Type

Light Autc

Light Truck < 3750 Ibs
Light Truck 3751-5750 |bs

Med Truck 5751-8500 |bs

Lite-Heavy Truck 8501-10,000 |bs

Appendix B

Summary of Land Uses

Acreage Trip Rate
4,955.00 9.57
296.31 6.90
61.88 6.90
73.33 4.99
56.02

42.94

29.80

102.24

11.01

11.42

4.96

5.96

3.82

Unit Type
dwelling units
dweliing units
dwelling units
dwelling units

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

Vehigle Fleet Mix

Percent Type
380
14.2
223
11.0

26

Non-Catalyst

2.0
42
0.¢e
0.9

0.0

No. Units
14,865.00
4,741.00
980.00°
440.00
768,65
768.65
768.65
768.65
533.45
533.45
640.66
1,221.32

610.66

Total Trips
142,258.05
32,712.90
6,831.00
2,19560
43,059.77
33,005.83
2290577
78,586.78
5,873.28
6.,092.00
3,177.67
8,5600.39
2,332.72

387,531.76

Catalyst
97.5
85.9
98.7

98.2

Total VMT
1,216,263.63
279,685.49
58,403.00
18,771.72
318,340.91
244,012.11
169,342.36
580,992.03
47,588.29
5%,063.14
23,492.54
70,062.31
19,552.87

3.087,570.40

Diesel

0.5
g9.e
0.4
0.9

30.8
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Page: 5
12/21/2009 8:54:35 AM

Vehicie Type

Lite-Heavy Truck 10,00%-14,000 |bs
Med-Heavy Truck 14,001-33,000 Ibs
Heavy-Heavy Truck 33,001-60,000 lbs
Cther Bus

Urban Bus

Moftorcycle

Schooi Bus

Motor Home

Urban Trip Length (miles}
Rural Trip Length {miles)
Trip speeds (mph)

% of Trips - Residential

% of Trips - Commercial {by iand use)
Free-standing discount store

Regnl shop. center

Herne improvement supersiore

Supermarket

Appendix B

Vehi ix
Percent Type Non-Catalyst
0.9 0.0
0.9 0.0
1.2 0.0
0.1 0.0
0.0 0.0
5.5 76.4
0.1 0.0
1.3 7.7
Fravel Conditions
Residential
Heme-Work Heme-Shop Home-Other
10.8 7.3 7.5
16.8 7.1 7.9
35.0 35.0 350
329 18.0 49.1

Catalyst

44 4

22.2

0.0

0.0

0.0

23.6

0.0

76.9

Commercial

Commute Non-Work
9.5 74
14.7 6.6
35.0 35.0
2.0 1.0
2.0 1.0
2.0 1.0
2.0 1.0

Diesel
55.6
77.8

100.0
100.0
0.0
0.0
100.0

154

Customer

7.4

6.6

35.0

97.0
97.0
97.0

97.0
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12/21/2009 8:54:35 AM

Home-Work
General office building
Office park
Warehouse
industrial park

Manufacturing

Appendix B

Travel Conditip

Residential

Home-Shop

Home-Other

Commute
35.0

48.0

2.0

41.5

48.0

Commercial
Non-Work
17.5
2440
1.0
20.8

24.0

Customer
47.5
28.0
97.0
37.8

28.0
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Page: 1
12/21/2009 8:54:51 AM
Urbemis 2007 Version 9.2.4

Combined Summer Emissions Reports (Pounds/Day)
File Name: C:\Documents and Settings\Owner\Deskiop\Rocklin\Rocklin General Plan Update - 2008 Conditions.urb924
Project Name: Rocklin General Plan Update - 2008 Conditions
Project Location: Placer County APCD
On-Road Vehicle Emissions Based on: Version : Emfac2007 V2.3 Nov 1 2006
Off-Road Vehicle Emissions Based on: OFFROAD2007

Summary Report:

AREA SOURCE EMISSION ESTIMATES

ROG NOx co  so2 PM10 PMZ.5 coz
TOTALS (Ibs/day, unmitigated) 1,479.73 281.21 889.96 0.03 255 2.52 348,219.01
OPERATIONAL (VEHICLE) EMISSION ESTIMATES

ROG NOx CQ 502 PM1G PM2.5 co2
TOTALS (tbsfday, unmitigated) 3,629.09 491276 4273073  30.94 5,362.83 1,049.91 3,149,869.71
SUM OF AREA SOURGE AND OPERATIONAL EMISSION ESTIMATES

ROG NOx co  s02 PM1D PM2.5 co2
TOTALS (ibs/day, unmitigated) 5,108.82 5193.97  43,620.69  30.97 5,365.38 1,052.43 3,498,088.72
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Page: 2
12/21/2009 8:54:51 AM

Area-Source Unmitigated Detail Repart:

AREA SOURCE EMISSION ESTIMATES Summer Pounds Per Day, Unmitigated

sSource
Naturat Gas
Hearth - No Summer Emissions
Landscape
Consumer Products
Architectural Coatings

TOTALS (Ibs/day, unmitigated)

Appendix B

ROG

21.00

134.70
1,029.45
294.88

1,479.73

NOx cg
274.25 132.97
6.96 756.99
281.21 889.96
Ar e Changes {o Defaults

0]
P

<
o
o]

PM10

0.52

2.03

2,55

2.52

caz2

347,094.46

1,124.55

348.219.01

Page 8



Page: 3
12/21/2009 8:54:51 AM

Operational Unmitigated Detail Report:

OPERATIONAL EMISSION ESTIMATES Summer Pounds Per Day, Unmitigated

Source
Singie family housing
Apartments low rise
Condoftownhouse general
Mobile home park
Free-standing discount store
Regnt-shop. center
Heme improvement superstore
Supermarket
General office buiiding
Office park
Warshouse
Industrial park
Manufacturing

TOTALS (tbs/day, unmifigated)

Operational Setfings:

Does not include correction for passby trips
Does not include double counting adjustment for internal trips

Analysis Year: 2008 Temperature (F); 85 Season: Summer

ROG
1,476.84
35279

73.67

24.89

348.56
268.95
189.00
629.80
56.82
| 60.78
31.54
88.14
27.32

3,629.09

Emfac: Version : Emfac2007 ¥2.3 Nov 1 2006

Appendix B

NOX
1,924.74
442,60
92.42
29.71
506.30
388,09

269.33

924.03.

7542

80.83.

37.36
140.98
30.95

1,812.76

CO
17,075.21
3,926.52

819.92

263,54,

4,295.94
3,292.89

2,285.24

7,840.36-

857.72
711.63
317.03
972.37
27246

42.730.73

S02
12.21
2.81
0.59
0.19
3.16
242
1.68
5.76
0.48
0:51
0.23
0.70
0.20

30.94

PM10
2,106.08
484.30
101.13
3251
551.03
422.37
293.12
1,005.67
82.39
88.41
40.66
121.31
33.85

5,362.83

PM25
412.57
94.87
19.81
6.37
107.80
82.63
57.34
196.74
16.13
17.31
7.96
23.75
6.63

1,049.91

o2
1,242,296.95
285,671.97
59,653.08
19,173.52
321,954.78
246,782.18

171,264.76

587,587 56

48,407.87
52,046.71
23,750.23
71,341.61
19,920.49

3,149,869.71
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Page; 4
12/21/2009 8:54:51 AM

Summary of Land Uses

Unit Type
dwelling units
dwelling units
dwelling units
dwelling units

1000 sq fi

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq it

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

Fi i

Land Use Type Acreage Trip Rate
Single family housing 4,955.00 9,57
Apartments low rise 296.31 6.90
Condo/townhouse general 61.88 6.90
Mobile home park 73.33 4.99
Free-standing discount store 56.02
Regnl shop. center 42.94
Home improvement superstore 29.80
Supermarket 102.24
General office building 11,01
Office park 11.42
Warehouse 4,96
Industrial park 6.96
Manufaciuring 3.82
Venhicl
Vehicle Type Percent Type
Light Auto 39.9
Light Truck < 3750 |bs 14.2
Light Truck 37515750 Ibs 22.3
Med Truck 5751-8500 ibs 11.0
Lite-Heavy Truck 8501-10,000 ibs 2.6

Appendix B

Non-Catalyst

2.0
4.2
0.9
0.9

0.0

No. Units
14,865.00
4,741.00
990.00
440.00
768.65
768.65
768.65
768.65
533.45
53345
640.66
1,221.32

610.66

Total Trips -
142,258.05
32.712.90
6.831.00
2,195.60
43,059.77
33,005.83
22,905.77
78,586.78
5,873.28
6,092.00
3,177.67
8,500.39
2,332.72

387,631.76

Catalyst
97.5
85.9
98.7
98.2

69.2

Total VMT
1.216,263.63
279,685.48
58,403.00
18,771.72
318,340.91
244,012.11
169,342.36
580,992.03
47,588.29
51,083.14
23,492.54
70,062.31
19,552.87

3,097,570.40

Diesel

0.5
9.9
04
0.9

30.8
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Page: 5
12/21/2009 8:54:51 AM

Vehicle Type

Lite-Heawvy Truck 10,001-14,000 lbs
Med-Heavy Truck 14,001-33,000 ibs
Heavy-Heavy Truck 33,001-60,000 ibs
Other Bus

Urban Bus

Motorcycle

School Bus

Motor Home

Urban Trip Length (miles)
Rurat Trip Length {miles}
Trip speeds (mph}

% of Trips - Residential

% of Trips - Commerciai {by iand use)
Free-standing discount siore

Regnl shop. center

Home improvement superstore

Supermarket

Appendix B

Home-Work
10.8
16.8
35.0

329

Vehicle Fleet Mix
Percent Type Non-Catalyst
04 0.0
[eR] 0.0
1.2 0.0
0.1 0.0
0.0 0.0
55 76.4
0.1 0.0
1.3 7.7

Trave! Conditions

Residential
Home-Shop
7.3
71
35.0

18.0

Home-Other
7.5

7.9

35.0

491

Catalyst

44.4

222

0.0

0.0

0.0

236

0.0

76.9

Commercial

Commute Non-Work
9.5 7.4
14.7 6.5
35.0 35.0
2.0 1.0
2.0 1.0
2.0 1.0
2.0 1.0

Diesel
55.6
77.8

100.0
100.0
0.0
0.0
100.0

15.4

Customer
7.4
6.6

35.0

97.0

gr.0
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12/21/2009 8:54:51 AM

Home-Waork
General office building
Office park
Warehouse
industrial park

Manufacturing

Appendix B

Trave! Conditions
Residentiat

Home-Shop Home-Other Commute
35.0

48.0

2.0

415

48.0

Commercial
Nan-Work
17.5
2490
1.0
20.8

24.0

Customer
47.5
Z28.0
97.0
37.8

280
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Page: 1
12/21/2009 8:55:03 AM

Urbemis 2007 Version 8.2.4

Combined Winter Emissions Reports (Pounds/Day)
File Name: C:\Documents and Settings\OwnenDesktop\Rocklim\Rocklin General Plan Update - 2008 Conditions.urb924

Project Name: Rocklin General Plan Update - 2008 Conditions

Project Location: Placer County APCD

On-Road Vehicle Emissions Based on: Version : Emfac2007 V2.3 Nov 1 2006

Off-Road Vehicle Emissions Based on: OFFROAD2007

Summary Report:

AREA SOURCE EMISSION ESTIMATES

ROG
TOTALS (Ibs/day, unmitigaied} 5,576.51
OPERATIONAL (VEHICLE}; EMISSION ESTIMATES

ROG
TOTALS {Ibs/day, unmitigated) 4,354.04

SUM OF AREA SOURCE AND OPERATIONAL EMISSION ESTIMATES
ROG

TOTALS (Ibs/day, unmitigated) 9,930.55

Appendix B

=
o
<

776.41

vl
o
<

7.065.85

7,832.36

jole]
2242268

co

49,036.50

71,459.18

69.41

27.56

96.97

PM2.5
1,049 .91

PM2.5
4,49522

Q
N

1,043,765.56

Q
IN]

2,755,634.23

CG2
3,799,299.79
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Page: 2
12/21/2009 B:55:03 AM

Area Source Unmitigated Detail Report:

AREA SCURCE EMISSION ESTIMATES Winter Pounds Per Day, Unmitigated

Source
Natural Gas
Hearlh
Landscaping - No Winter Emissions
Cansumer-Products
Architectural Coatings

TOTALS {Ibs/day, unmitigated}

Appendix B

RCG
21.00

4,231.48

1,029.15
294.88

5,576.51

NOx co
27425 132.97
502,16 22,289.71

776.41 22,422 68

Area Sousce Changes fo Defaults

802
0.00

69.41

69.41

PM10
0.52

3,678.84

3,579.36

PM2.5

0.51

3,444.80

3.445.31

co2
347,094 46

696,671.10

1,043,765.56

Page 14



Page: 3
12/21/2009 8:55:03 AM

Operational Unmitigated Detail Report:

OPERATIONAL EMISSION ESTIMATES Winter Pounds Per Day, Unmitigated

Source
Singfe family housing
Apartments iow rise
Condo/townhouse general
Mobile home park
Free-standing discount store
Regnl-shop. center
Home improvement superstore
Supermarket
General office building
Office park
Warehouse
Industriai park
Manufacturing

TOTALS (ibs/day, unmitigated)

Cperational Settings:

Does not include correction for passby trips
Does not include double counting adjustment for internal trips

Analysis Year: 2008 Temperaiure {F): 40 Season: Winter

ROG
1,707.03
392.54
81.97
26.35
449.03
344,19
238.86
819:51
66.25
70.76
33.14
97.31
27.10

4,354.04

Emfac: Version : Emfac2007 V2.3 Nov 1 2006

Appendix B

NOX
2,767.00
636.28
132.87
42,71

726.31

556.72:

386.36

1,325.56

108.36

116.20:

53.60

159:49

44.49

7.055.95

Co
19,385.60
4,457.81
930.87
299.20
5,001.59
3,833.78
2,660.61
9.128.22
750,17
805.88
369.10
1,105.09
308.58

49,036.50

S0z
10.89
250

0.52

1.50
513
0.42
0.46

0.21

0.62

017

27.56

PM10
2,106.08
484.30
101.13
32451
551.03
422.37
2083.12
1,005:67
82.39
88.41
40,66
121.31
33.85

5.362.83

PM25
412.57
94.87
19.81
6.37
107.80
82.63

57.34

196.74.

16.13
17.31
7.96
23.75
6.63

1,049.91

coz2
1,087,460.79
250,066.68
52,218.10
16,783.79
281,428.46
245,718.27
149,706.67
513.624.51
42,349.65
45,546.13
20,768.52
62,422.34
17.440.32

| 2,755,534.23
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Page: 4
12/21/2009 8:55:03 AM

Land Use Type

Single family housing
Apartments low rise
Condo/townhouse general
Mobile home park
Free-standing discount store
Regnl shop. center

Home imprevement superstore
Supermarket

General office building
Office park

Warehouse

Industrial park

Manufacturing

Vehicle Type

Light Auto

Light Truck < 3750 Ibs
Light Truck 3751-5750 Ibs

Med Truck 5751-8500 ibs

Lite-Heavy Truck 8501-10,000 Ibs

Appendix B

Summary of Land Uses
Acreage Trip Rate Unit Type

4,955.00 9.57 dwelling units
296.31 6.90 dweliing units
61.88 6.90 dwelling units
73.33 4.99 dweliing uniis

56.02 1000 sq ft
42.94 1000 sq ft
29.80 1000 sq fit
102.24 1000 sq ft
11.01 1000 sq ft
11.42 1000 sq ft
4.96 1000 sq fi
6.96 1000 sq ft

3.82 1000 sq ft

Vehicle Fleat Mix
Percent Type . Non-Catalyst
399 2.0
14.2 42
223 0.9
11.0 0.9
26 0.0

No. Units
14,865.00
4,741.00
990.00
440.00
768.65
768.65
768.65
768.65
533.45
533.45
640.66
4,221.32

610.66

Total Trips
142,258.05
32,712.90
6,831.00
2,195.60
43,059.77
33,005.83
22,905.77
78,586.78
5,873.28
6,092.00
3,177.67
8,500.39
2,332.72

387.,531.76

Catalyst
97.5
85.9
987

98,2

Total VMT
1,216,263.863
279,685.49
58,403.00
18,771.72
318,340.91
244,012.11
169,342.36
580,992.03
47,588.29
51,063.14
23,492.54
70,062.31
19,5562.87

3,097,570.40

Diesel
0.5
99
04
0.9

30.8
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Page: 5
12/21/2009 8:55:03 AM

Vehicie Type

Lite-Heavy Truck 10,001-14,000 Ibs
Med-Heavy Truck 14,001-33,000 tbs
Heavy-Heavy Truck 33,001-60,000 Ibs
Other Bus

Urban Bus

Motorcycle

School Bus

Motor Home

Urban Trip Length (miles)
Rural Trip Lengih (miles)
Trip speeds {mph}

% of Trips - Residential

% of Trips - Cammerciai {by land use)
Free-standing discount store

Regnl shop. center

Heme improvement supersiore

Supermarket

Appendix B

Vehicie Feet Mix
Percent Type Non-Catalyst
0.9 0.0
0.9 0.0
1.2 0.0
0.1 0.0
0.0 0.0
5.5 6.4
0.1 0.0
1.3 7.7
Iravel Cenditions
Residential
Home-Work Home-Shop Home-Cther
10.8 7.3 7.5
16.8 71 7.9
350 35.0 35.0
329 18.0 491

Catalyst

44.4

222

0.0

0.0

0.0

23.8

0.0

76.9

Commercial

Commuie Non-Work
9.5 7.4
14.7 6.6
35.0 35.0
2.0 1.0
2.0 1.0
2.0 1.0
2.0 1.0

Diesel
556
77.8

100.0
100.0
0.0
0.0
100.0

15.4

Customer
7.4
6.6

35.0

97.0
97.0
a7.0

97.0
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Page: 6
12/21/2009 8:55:03 AM

General office building
Office park
Warehouse

industrial park

Manufacturing

Appendix B

Home-Work

Travei Conditions
Residential
Home-Shop Home-Other Commute
35.0
48.0
20
4156

48.0

Commercial
Norn-Work
17.5
24.0
1.0
208

24.0

Customer
47.5
28.0
97.0
37.8

28.0
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Page: 1
12/21/2009 8:39:59 AM

Urbemis 2007 Version 9.2 .4

Combined Annual Emissions Reports {Tons/Year)

File Name: C:\Documents and Settings\Owner\Desktop\Rocklin\Rocklin General Plan Update - 2030 Conditions.urb924
Project Name: Rocklin General Plan Update - 2030 Conditions

Project Location: Placer County APCD

On-Road Vehicle Emissions Based on; Version : Emfac2007 V2.3 Nov 1 2008

Off-Road Vehicle Emissions Based on; OFFROAD2007

Summary Report;

AREA SOURCE EMISSION ESTIMATES

ROG
TOTALS {tons/year, unmitigated} 440.00
OPERATIONAL {VEHICLE) EMISSION ESTIMATES

ROG
TOTALS (fonsfyear, unmitigated) 435.03

SUM OF AREA SOURCE AND OPERATICNAL EMISSION ESTIMATES
ROG
TOTALS (tonsfyear, unmitigated) 875.03

Appendix B

NOx
108.55

=
>3

NOx

483,97

364.12

4,205.85

Lo
4,569.97

2]
Q
N}

|

o
@
A

9.72

1,642.26

EM10
1,678.04

312.06

PM2.5
346.51

1,062,593.90
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Page: 2
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Area-Source Unmitigated Detait Report:

AREA SOURCE EMISSION ESTIMATES Annuai Tons Per Year, Unmitigated

Source ROG
Natural Gas 7.94
Hearth 7594,
Landscape 15.80
Consumer Products 26145
Architecturaf Coatings 79.07
TOTALS (tons/year, unmitigated) 440.00

Percent residential using natural gas changed from 60% to 90%

NOx
103.66
3.90

0.99

108.55

49.95
226.91

87.26

364.12

Area Source Changes to Defaulls

Percentage of residences with wood stoves changed from 35% to 5%

Percentage of residences with wood fireptaces changed from 10% to 5%

Percentage of residences with naturat gas fireplaces changed from 55% to 45%

Appendix B

0.00

0.63

0.63

0.20
35.35

0.23

35778

34.03

0.23

34.45

coz
131,245.42
5,447.35

140.47

136,833.24
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Operational Unmitigated Detail Report;

OFERATIONAL EMISSION ESTIMATES Annuai Tons Per Year, Unmitigated

Source
Single family housing
Apartments low rise
Condoftownhouse general
‘Mabile home park
Free-standing discount store
Regnl shop. center
Home improvement superstore
Supermarket
General office building
Office park
Warehouse
industrial park

Manufacturing

TOTALS (tons/year, unmitigated)

Operational Settings:

Does not inciude correction for passby trips
Dees not include double counting adjusiment for internal trips
Analysis Year: 2030 Season: Annual

Emfac: Version : Emfac2007 ¥2.3 Nov 1 2006

Appendix B

ROG

144.89

34.33

747
2:40
50.92
39.23
27.49
92:.24
8.58
917
6.37
9.39

2.85

435.03

NOX
120.76
2777
5.80
1.86
4596
35:23
24.45
83.88
7.26
7.78
4.9
7.63

2.13

| a7542

(o] @]
1,381.61
31772
66,34
21.31
505.62
387.56
268.97
92279
81,64
88.11
53.96
86,12
2410

4,205.85

s02
2.95
0.68
0.14

0.05

0.84
0.59
2:01
0.18
0.19

0.12

0.05

9.09

PM1i0
530.60
{22.02

25.48

8.18
200,22
163,52
106.54
365.53

31.80

34.13

21.38

33.45

9.34

1,642.26

PM25
100.94
23.21
4.85
1.56
38.02
29.14
20.22
69.39
6.04
6.49

4.06

6:36.

3.78

312.06

coz
300,733.02
69,157.42
14,439.23
4,637.65
112,371.22
86,133.88
59,776.19
205,G84.50
17.950.28
19,302.95
11,992.79
18,901.00
5,280.53

925,760.66
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Land Use Type

Singte family housing
Apartments low rise
Condoftownhouse general
Mobite home park
Free-standing discount store
Regnl shop. center

Home improvement superstare
Supermarket

General office building
Office park

Warehouse

Industrial park

Manufacturing

Vehicle Type

Light Auto

Light Truck < 3750 |bs
Light Truck 3751-5750 Ibs
Med Truck 5751-8500 ibs

Lite-Heavy Truck 8501-10,000 ibs

Appendix B

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

Sy Land Use
Acreage Trip Rate Unit Type
6,897.67 9.57 dwelling units
412.50 6.90 dwelling units
86.12 6.90 dwelling units
102.00 4.99 dweiling units
56.02 1000 sq ft
42.94 1000 sq ft
29.80 1000 sq ft
102.24 1000 sq ft
11.01 1000 sq ft
11.42 1000 sq ft
4.96 1000 sq ft
6.96 1000 sq fi
3.82 1000 sq ft
Vehicle Fleat Mix
Percent Type Non-Catalyst
40.2
14.0
22,5
11.0
26

0.0

No. Units
20,693.00
6,600,00
1,378.00
612.00
1,544.01
1,544.01
1,544.01
1.544.01
1,137.87
1,137.87
1,861.13
1,861.13

930.57

Taotat Trips
198,032.00
45,540.00
9,508,20
3,053.88
86,495 44
66,299.79
46,011.50
157,859.58
12,527.95
12,994.48
9,231.20
12,953.46
3,554.78

664,062.26

Catalyst
100.0
99.3
100.0
100.0

80.8

Total VMT
1,693,114.25
380,353.35
81,292.26
26,109.76
639,460.79
490,154.32
340,162,989
1,167,055,86
101,507.71
108,919.69
68,246.30
106,765.70
29,796.14

5,241,939,12

Diesel
0.0
0.7
0.0
0.0

19.2
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Vehicle Type

Lite-Heavy Truck 10,001-14,000 tbs
Med-Heavy Truck 14,001-33,000 Ibs
Heavy-Heavy Truck 33,001-60,000 Ibs
Other Bus

Urban Bus

Motorcycte

Schoo! Bus

Motor Home

Urban Trip Length (mites}
Rural Trip Length {miles}
Trip speeds {(mph)

% of Trips - Residential

% of Trips - Commercial (by fand use)
Free-standing discount store

Regni shop. center

Home improvement superstore

Supermarkst

Appendix B

Home-Work
10.8
16.8
35.0

329

Vehicle Fleet Mix
Percent Type Non-Catalyst
0.9 0.0
6.9 0.0
1.0 0.0
0.1 0.0
0.0 0.0
54 333
0.1 0.0
1.3 0.0
Travel Conditions
Residential
Hoeme-Shop Horne-Other Commuie
7.3 75 a5
7.1 7.9 14.7
35.0 35.0 35.0
18.0 49.1

2.0

2.0

20

2.0

Catalyst
55.6
22.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
66.7
0.0
92.3
Commercial

Non-Work

7.4

6.6

35.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

Diesel
44.4
77.8

100.0
100.0
0.0
0.0
100.0

7.7

Customer

7.4

6.6

35.0

97.0
97.0
97.0

97.0
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Home-Work
General office building
Office park
Warehouse
industrial park

Manufacturing

Appendix B

Irayel Condifions

Residential

Home-Shop

Home-Other

Commute
35.0

48.0

2.0

415

48.0

Commerciat
Non-Work
17.5
240
1.0
20.8

24.0

Customer
47.5

28.0

37.8

28,0
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Urbemis 2007 Version 9.2.4

Combined Summer Emissions Reports (Pounds/Day)

File Name: C:\Documents and Settings\Owner\Desktop\Rocklin\Rocklin General Plan Update - 2030 Conditions.urb924

Project Name: Rocklin General Plan Update - 2030 Conditions

Project Location: Placer County APCD

On-Road Vehicle Emissions Based on: Version : Emfac2007 V2.3 Nov 1 2006

Off-Road Vehicle Emissions Based on: QFFROAD2007

Summary Report:

AREA SOURCE EMISSION ESTIMATES

ROG
TOTALS (Ibs/day, unmitigated} 2,082.78
OPERATIONAL (VEHICLE} EMISSION ESTIMATES

ROG
TOTALS (%bslday, unmitigated) 2,303.28

SUM OF AREA SOURCE AND OPERATIONAL EMISSION ESTIMATES
ROG

TOTALS {ibs/day, unmitigated} 4,386.06

Appendix B

1,768.95

=
O
<

2,347.88

22,390.44

£Q
23,533.77

$02
0.05

502

51.74

BmMmto
8,998.73

PM10
9,002.39

PM2.5
1,709.87

PM2.5
1,713.50

€02
720,713.74

]
)

0]

5,307,508.44

£oz
6,028,222,18
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Area Source Unmitigated Detail Report:

AREA SOURCE EMISSION ESTIMATES Summer Pounds Per Day. Unmitigated

Source ROG NOx cQ
Natural Gas 43.51 567.97 273.73

Hearlh. - No Summer Emissions

Landscape 173.36 10.96 969.60
Consumer Products 1,432.62
Architecturai Coatings 433.29
TOTALS (Jbs/day, unmitigated) 2,082.78 578.93 1,243.33

Area Source Changes to Defaulis

Percent residential using natural gas changed from 60% to 90%
Percentage of residences with wood stoves changed from 35% to 5%
Percentage of residences with wood fireplaces changed from 10% to 8%

Percentage of residences with natural gas fireptaces changed from 55% to 45%

Appendix B

2.568

3.66

2.56

3.63

coz2

719,152.96

1,560.78

720,713.74
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Operational Unmitigated Detail Report:

OPERATIONAL EMISSION ESTIMATES Summer Pounds Per Day, Unmitigated

Source
Single family housing
Apartments low rise
Condoftownhouse general
Mobiie home park
Free-standing discount store
Regni-shop. center
Home improvement superstore
Supermarket
Generat office buiiding
Office park
Warehouse
Industrial park
Manufacturing

TOTALS (Ibs/day, unmitigated)

Operaticnal Settings:

Does not include correction for passby trips
Does not include double counting adjustment for internal trips

Analysis Year: 2030 Temperature {F): 85 Season: Summer

ROG
779.57
187.58

39.17
13.34
263.29
203.44
143.32
474.77

46.09

49.18.

35.76
51.52
16.25

2,303.28

Emfac: Versicn : Emfac2007 V2.3 Nov 1 2006

Appendix B

NOX
568.67
130:.77

27.30
8.77
216.69
166.10
115.27
39547
34.20
36.62
23.13
35.94
10.02

1,768.95

co
7.387.37
1,698.82
354.69
113.92
2,680.38
2,054.54
1,425.84
4,891.86
435.90
471.62
286.06
460.42
129.02

22,390.44

s502
16.82
3.87
0.81
0.26
6.27
4.81
3.34
11.45
1.00
1.08

0.67

PM10
2,907 41
668.60
139.59
44.84
1,087 46
B41.21
583.80
2,002,93
17427
187.02
117.13
183.31
51,16

8,998.73

PM25
553.09
?27.1 g

26.56

B.53
208.32
159.68

110.82

380.19-

33.12
35:56
22.23
34.85

9.73

1,709.87

coz
1,723,706.38
396,388.40
82,761.09
26,581.52
644,381.60
493,926.18
342,780.63
1,176,036.64
102,905.43
110,649.37
68,771.47
108,350.441
30,269.32

5,307,508.44
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Land Use Type

Single family housing
Apartments fow rise
Condofiownhecuse general
Maobife home park
Free-standing discount store
Regnl shop. center

Home improvement superstore
Supermarket

General office building
Office park

Warehouse

indusirial park

Manufacturing

Vehicie Type

Light Auto

Light Truck < 3750 ibs
Light Truck 3751.5750 Ibs
Med Truck 5751-8500 bs

Lite-Heavy Truck 8501-10,000 ibs

Appendix B

summary.of Land Uses

Acreage Trip Rate

6,897.67
412.50
86.12

102.00

9.57
6.90
6.90
4.99
56.02
42,94
22.80
102,24
11.01
11.42
4.96
6.96

3.82

Unit Type
dweiling units
dwelling units
dweiling units
dwetling units

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

1000 sq ft

Vehicle Fleef Mix

Percent Type
40.2
14.0
225
11.0

2.8

Non-Catalyst

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0

No. Units
20,693.00
6,600.00
1,378.00
612.00
1,544.01
1,544.01
1,544.01
1,544.01
1,137.87
1,137.87
1,861.13
1,861.13

930.57

Total Trips
198,032.00
45,540.00
9,508.20
3,053.88
86,495.44
66,299.79
46,011.50
157,859.58
12,527.95
12,9984 .48
9,231.20
12,853 46
3,554.78

664,062.26

Catalyst
100.0
99.3
100.0
100.0

80.8

Total VMT
1,693,114.25
389,353.35
81,292.26
26,109.76
639,460.79
490,154.32
340,162.99
1,167.0565.86
101,507.71
108,919.69
68,246.30
106,766.70
29.796.14

5,241,939.12

Diesel
0.0
0.7
0.0
0.0

19.2
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Vehicte Type

Lite-Heavy Truck 10,001-14,000 |bs
Med-Heavy Truck 14,001-33,000 lbs
Heavy-Heavy Truck 33,001-60,000 lbs
Other Bus

Urban Bus

Motorcycle

Scheoi Bus

Motor Home

Urban Trip Length {miles)
Rural Trip Length {miles)
Trlp speeds {mph}

% of Trips - Residential

% of Trips - Commercial {by land use)
Free-standing discount store

Regni shop. center

Home improvement superstore

Supermarket

Appendix B

hicte Fleet Mix
Percent Type Non-Catalyst
0.9 0.0
0.9 0.0
1.0 0.0
0.1 0.0
0.0 0.0
54 33.3
0.1 0.0
1.3 0.0
In itions
Residential
Home-Work Home-Shop Home-Other
10.8 7.3 7.5
16.8 7.1 7.9
35.0 35.0 35.0
32.9 18.0 491

Catalyst

55.8

22.2

0.0

0.0

0.0

66.7

0.0

92.3

Commercial

Commute Norn-Work
9.5 7.4
14.7 B.6
35.0 350
2.0 1.0
2.0 1.0
2.0 1.0
2.0 1.0

Dieset
44.4
77.8

400.0
100.0
0.
0.0
100.0

7T

Customer
7.4
6.6

350

97.0
97.0
97.0

97.0
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Home-Work
General office building
Office park
Warehouse
industrial park

Manufacturing

Appendix B

Travel Gonditions
Residential

Home-Shop Home-Other Commute
350

48.0

2.0

415

48.0

Commerciat
Non-Work
17.5
240
1.0
208

24.0

Customer
47.5
28.0
97.0
37.8

28.0
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Urbemis 2007 Version 9.2.4

Combined Winter Emissions Reports (Pounds/Day)
Fite Name: C:\Documents and Settings\Owner\Desktop\Rocklin\Rocklin General Plan Update - 2030 Conditions.urb924
Project Name: Rocklin General Plan Update - 2030 Conditions
Project Location: Placer County APCD
On-Road Vehicle Emissions Based on: Version : Emfac2007 V2.3 Nov 1 2006
Gff-Road Vehicle Emissions Based on: OFFRGCAD2007

Summary Report:

AREA SOURCE EMISSICN ESTIMATES

ROG NOx co S02 PM3i0 PM2.2 coz
TOTALS (lbs/day, unmitigated) 3,760.76 761.26 5,849.86 16.09 871.27 838.82 977,322.16
OPERATIONAL (VEHICLE) EMISSION ESTIMATES

RQG NOx co S0Q2 BPM10 PM2.5 co2
TOTALS (ibs/day, unmitigated) 2.544.63 2,633.26 24,356.40 4587 8,008.73 1,709.87 4,602,966.64

SUM OF AREA SOURCE AND OPERATIONAL EMISSION ESTIMATES

[z
=

ROG NOx cao 802 PM10 PM2.5 co2
TOTALS (Ibs/day, unmitigaied) 6,305.39 3,394.52 30,206.26 61.96 9,870.00 2,548.69 5,580,288.80
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Area-Source Unmitigated Detaif Report:

AREA SOURCE EMISSION ESTIMATES Winter Pounds Per Day, Unmitigated

Source ROG NOx co
Natural Gas 43.51 567.97 27373
Hearth 1,851.34 193.29 5,676.13

Landscaping - No Winter Emissions

Consumer Preducts 1,432.62
Architectural Coatings 433.29
TOTALS (ibs/day, unmitigated} 3,760.76 761.26 5,849.86

I urce Changes to Defauits

Percent residential using natural gas changed from 60% to 90%
Percentage of residences with wood stoves changed from 35% to 5%
Percentage of residences with wood fireplaces changed from 10% 1o 5%

Percentage of residences with natural gas fireplaces changed from 55% to 45%

Appendix B

16.08

16.09

870.19

871.27

1.07

837.75

838.82

o2
719,152.96

258,169.20.

977,322.16
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COperational Unmitigated Detail Report:

OPERATIONAL EMISSION ESTIMATES Winter Pounds Per Day, Unmitigated

Source ROG NOX co 502 PM10 PM25 co2
Single family housing 822.66 847.69 7,936.69 14.82 2.907.41 553.09 1,496,143.69
Apartments low rise 189.18 194,94 1,825.14 343 668.60 127.19 344,057.44
Condo/fownhouse general 38.50 40.70 381.07 0.72 139.59 26.56 71,835.02
Mobile home park 12.69 13.07 122,39 0:23. 44.84 8.53 23,072.25
Free-standing discount store 310.53 32217 2,950.83 5.56 1,097.46 208.32 558,434.99
Regnl shop. center 238.03 246,95, 2,261.84 4.26 841.21 159.68 428,047.09
Home improvement supersiore 165,19 171.38 1,569.70 2.86 583.80 110.82 297,061.09
Supermarket 566.74 587.98 5,38545 10.15 2,002.93 380.19 1,019,178.73
General office buiiding 48.92 50.94 47017 0.89 174,27 33.12 89,262.31
Office. park 52.35 54.58 505.45 0.96 187.02 35.56 96,010.04
Warehouse 33.14 34,38 314.93 0.58 117.13 22.23 59,598.84
Industrial park 51.38 53.54 494.85 0.94 183.31 34.85 94,000.58
Manufacturing 14.32 14,93 138.19 0.26 51.16 9.73 26,264.57
TOTALS {lbs/day, unmitigated) 2.544.63 2,633.26 24,356.40 45.87 8,998.73 1,709.87 4,602,966.64

Operational Settings:

Does not include coiraction for passhby #rips
Does not include double counting adjustment for internal trips
Analysis Year: 2030 Temperaiure {F); 40 Season: Winter

Emfac: Version : Emfac2007 V2.3 Nov 1 2006

Appendix B
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Land Use Type

Single family housing
Apartments tow rise
CondofAownhouse general
Mobile home park
Free-standing discount store
Regnt shop. center

Home improvement superstore
Supermarket

General office building
Office park

Warehouse

Industrial park

Manufacturing

Vehicle Type

Light Aute

Light Truck < 3750 lbs
Light Truck 3751-5750 lbs
Med Truck 5751-8500 Ibs

Lite-Heavy Truck 8501-10,000 ibs

Appendix B

Summary of Land Uses

Acreage Trip Rate Unit Type
6,897.67 9.57 dwelling unifs
412.50 6.90 dweiling units
86.12 6.90 dweiling units
102.00 4.99 dwelling units

5602 1000 sqit
4294  1000sqft
29.80 1000 sq ft
102.24 1000 sq ft
1101 1000 sq fi
11.42 1000 sq ft
496  1000sqft
696  1000sqft

3.82 1000 sq ft

Vehicie Fleat Mix

Percent Type Non-Catalyst
40.2 0.0

14.0 0.0

225 0.0

11.0 0.0

286 0.4

No, Units
20,693.00
6,600.00
1,378.00
612.00
1,544.01
1,544.01
1,544.01
1,644.01
1,137.87
1,137.87
1,861.13
1,861.13

930.57

Total Trips
198,032.00
45,540.00
9,508.20
3,053.88
86,495.44
66,299.79
46,011.50
157,859.58
12,527.95
12,994 .48
9,231.20
12,953.46
3,554.78

664,062.26

Catalyst
£00.0
99.3
100.0
100.0

a0.8

Total VMT
1,693,114.25
389,353.35
81,292.26
26,109.76
639,460.79
490,154.32
340,162.99
1,167,055.86
101,507.71
108,919.69
68,246.30
106,765.70
29,796.14

5,241,939.12

Dieseat
0.0
0.7
0.c
0.0

19.2
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Vehicle Type

Lite-Heavy Truck 10,00%-14,000 tbs
Med-Heavy Truck 14,001-33,000 Ibs
Heavy-Heavy Truck 33,001-60,000 |bs
Other Bus

Urban Bus

Motarcycle

School Bus

Motor Heme

Urban Trip Length {miles}
Rural Trip Length {miles)
Trip speeds {(mph}

% of Trips - Residential

% of Trips - Commercial (by fand use)
Free-standing discount store

Regnt shop. center

Heome improvement superstore

Supermarket

Appendix B

Home-Work

10.8

16.8

35.0

329

i

Percen: Type
0.9

0.9

1.0

0.1

0.0

5.4

0.1

1.3

ix

Non-Catalyst

Travel Conditions

Residsntiat
Home-Shop
7.3
7.1

35.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

33.3

0.0

UA_[J
Home-Other Commute
7.5 9.5
7.9 14.7
35.0 35.0

49.1

2.0

2.0

20

2.0

Catalyst
55.6
22.2
0.0
0.0
0.0
66.7
0.0
92.3
Commercial

Non-Work

74

6.6

35.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

1.0

Diesel
44 .4
77.8

100.0
100.0
0.0
0.0
100.0

7.7

Customer

7.4

6.6

35.0

97.0
97.0
97.0

97.0
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Home-Work
General office building
Office park
Warehouse
Industrial park

Manufacturing

Appendix B

Travel Conditions
Residential
Home-Shop Home-Other Commute
35.0
48.0
2.0
41.5

48.0

Commerdcial
Non-Work
175
240
1.0
20.8

24.0

Customer
47.5
28.0
97.0
37.8

28.0
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